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Milestones Agency on Aging - Area Plan Corrections / Responses 
Please complete required actions and respond to information requests below on issues 
identified for focus areas noted in area plan. Responses are due by 4:00 pm on May 27, 2015. 
Please send responses by e-mail to Shan Sasser at Shan.Sasser@iowa.gov. 
 

Area Plan Section 1: 2016-2017 Goals and Strategies 
Agency was not responsive to requested information. The needs listed in each focus area were 
not specific and did not appear to be based on consumer assessments or data evaluation. Since 
specific needs were not defined, strategies listed were broad and no methods to evaluate 
effectiveness of activities were defined. Agency also did not provide requested information 
regarding additional services for current meal program and caregiver consumers. 
 

Strategy – Projections Questions 
Goal 1 Focus Area: LifeLong Links 
1. Please explain discrepancy in strategies to expand LifeLong Links activities and decrease in 
IR&A, Access Assistance, and Caregiver Options Counseling consumer and service unit 
projections as noted below. 
2. Agency proposes to provide 576 units of Options Counseling service to 552 individual 
consumers, which suggest Options Counselors will most likely spend no more than a total of 
one hour with each Options Counseling consumer. Are these projections accurate? Please 
explain. 
 
Service Total 

Units 
FY15 

Total 
Clients 
FY15 

Total 
Units 
FY16 

Total 
Clients 
FY16 

% 
change 
Units 

% 
change 
clients 

FY15 – total 
expenditure 

FY16 - total 
expenditure 

% change 
total 
expenditure 

Information 
and 
Assistance 

1,676 1,676 1,000 800 -40% -52% $66,917 $55,013 -18% 

Access 
Assistance 
(Caregivers) 

2,104 2,104 1,258 818 -40% -61% $209,360 $244,597 16% 

Access 
Assistance 
(Grandparent
/Older 
Relative) 

31 31 2 2 -94% -94% $10,995 $3,443 -69% 

Options 
Counseling 

400 300 576 552 44% 84% $110,746 $287,439 160% 

mailto:Shan.Sasser@iowa.gov
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Service Total 
Units 
FY15 

Total 
Clients 
FY15 

Total 
Units 
FY16 

Total 
Clients 
FY16 

% 
change 
Units 

% 
change 
clients 

FY15 – total 
expenditure 

FY16 - total 
expenditure 

% change 
total 
expenditure 

Options 
Counseling 
for 
Caregivers 

90 90 24 12 -73% -87% $8,029 $4,773 -41% 

 
Response #1: The decrease in the IR & A units is due to the new requirements that all IR&A 
be a registered service.  We are now counting all calls coming into the agency and we will 
not be registering every caller, decreasing those that are counted in the unit total.   
 
We have adjusted out Access and Assistance units to 2300 and our total clients to 2000.  
This results in a 9% increase in units, a 5% decrease in clients and an over 16% increase in 
budget due to increases in staff rates and other anticipated increases.   
 
In regards to the Caregiver Options Counseling units, we aren’t clear on where the 90 
units/clients came from as we have reported 0 on our reports.  We were not providing this 
service prior to this year. When we figured our first calculations we were looking at this 
data as our baseline year. Therefore, we predicted a low amount in this area as we feel 
most of our OC units will be reported within regular OC.  
 
Response #2:  The Options Counseling total clients FY 16 has been adjusted to 432.   
 

 
 
Goal 2 Focus Area: Transportation 
1. Plan narrative provided scant information regarding transportation needs for older Iowans in 
the agency's planning and service area. Please provide more information regarding 
transportation needs and explain the 9% increase in projected expenditures for this service.  
 
Service Total 

Units 
FY15 

Total 
Clients 
FY15 

Total 
Units 
FY16 

Total 
Clients 
FY16 

% 
change 
Units 

% 
change 
clients 

FY15 – total 
expenditure 

FY16 - total 
expenditure 

% change 
total 
expenditure 

Transport. 28,719 28,719 29,095 2,425 1% -92% $177,713 $193,365 9% 

 
Response: This change is completely due to the change in reporting.  All riders will be 
registered now which will more accurately depict the actual clients.  
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Goal 2 Focus Area: Caregiver: Family & Grandparent-Older Relative 
1. Agency responded "unknown" to request for the percentage of caregiver consumers 
receiving additional AAA services. IDA provided all agencies with detailed consumer and service 
data. Please explain why requested information was not submitted. 
2. In plan narrative, agency did not define specific caregiver needs or plan any changed 
strategies to address caregiver needs. Please explain decrease in these projected caregiver 
services: Access Assistance, Options Counseling, and Respite. 
3. Please explain significant increase in Information Services units with significant decrease in 
projected funding. 
 
Service Total 

Units 
FY15 

Total 
Clients 
FY15 

Total 
Units 
FY16 

Total 
Clients 
FY16 

% 
change 
Units 

% 
change 
clients 

FY15 – total 
expenditure 

FY16 - total 
expenditure 

% change 
total 
expenditure 

Access 
Assistance 
(Caregivers) 

2,104 2,104 1,258 818 -40% -61% $209,360 $244,597 16% 

Access 
Assistance 
(Grandparent
/Older 
Relative) 

31 31 2 2 -94% -94% $10,995 $3,443 -69% 

Options 
Counseling 
for 
Caregivers 

90 90 24 12 -73% -87% $8,029 $4,773 -41% 

Counseling 326 232 398 182 22% -22% $13,511 $18,948 40% 

Respite 1,151 45 660 41 -43% -9% $55,452 $31,422 -36% 

Information 
Services 

20 2,827 40 24,672 100% 773% $7,849 $1,586 -80% 

Supplementa
l Services 

1 1 1 1   $495 $523  

Self-Directed 
Care 

1 1 1 1   $644 $666  

 
Response #1:  Our data indicates that we have 87.1% of Family Caregivers receiving 2 or 
more services. We project this to maintain or slightly increase to 88% for FY 16. 

 
Response #2: We have adjusted our Access Assistance units to 2300 and our units to 2000.  

In regards to the Caregiver Options Counseling units, we aren’t clear on where the 90 
units/clients came from as we have reported 0 on our reports.  We were not providing this 
service prior to this year. When we figured our first calculations we were looking at this 
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data as our baseline year. Therefore, we predicted a low amount in this area as we feel 
most of our OC units will be reported within regular OC.  
The respite units were decreased due to the fact that the provider is projecting those are 
the units they can fulfill.  

 
Response #3: This was a data input error.  We have changed the units to 30 with clients to 
3000.  
 

 
Goal 3 Focus Area: Nutrition and Food Security Project 
1. Agency described activities to expand congregate meal program; however, FY2016 
consumer, service unit, and expenditure projections show a decrease from previous year. 
Please explain. 
2. Agency proposes to serve over 100% more home delivered meal consumer than previous 
year with no increase in projected expenditures. Please explain. 
3. Agency proposes no changes to Nutrition Counseling consumers or service units with an 8% 
increase in projected expenditures. Please explain. 
4. Agency proposes to provide Nutrition Education to a significantly higher number of 
consumers than Congregate Meal consumers, who are often the recipients of the Nutrition 
Education service. Will Nutrition Education services be provided to consumers outside of the 
Congregate Meal setting? Please explain. 
5. Agency responded "unknown" to request for the percentage of meal program consumers 
receiving additional AAA services. IDA provided all agencies with detailed consumer and service 
data. Please explain why requested information was not submitted. 
 
 
Service Total 

Units 
FY15 

Total 
Clients 
FY15 

Total 
Units 
FY16 

Total 
Clients 
FY16 

% 
change 
Units 

% 
change 
clients 

FY15 – total 
expenditure 

FY16 - total 
expenditure 

% change 
total 
expenditure 

Congregate 
Meal 

186,908 3,727 172,214 3,190 -8% -14% $1,792,363 $1,778,923 -1% 

Home Delivered 
Meal 

152,390  1,521 153,270 3,169 1% 108% $1,199,304 $1,196,838 -0.21% 

Nutrition 
Counseling 

20 20 20 20 0 0 $3,951 $4,239 8% 

Nutrition 
Education 

16,002 16,002 23,160 23,160 44% 44% $72,724 $67,999 -7% 

 
Response #1: Milestones is going to explore grant options and other innovative ideas to 
expand the meal program.  This has been a very tight budget area with little room to 
expand services with the funding provided.  Therefore, we anticipated a slight decrease 
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due to the overall trend in the decrease of congregate meals.  However, we hope to 
continue to expand with the possibility of grants.   

 
Response #2: This was a data error.  The total client number has been adjusted to 1,550. 

 
Response #3: This is due to increases in staff pay within the program for the upcoming 
year.   

 
Response #4: Nutrition Education is provided to Congregate and Home Delivered meal 
recipients.  The total client number has been adjusted to 4,561 to reflect this correlation.  

 
Response #5: Milestones data indicates that 54% of meal recipients are receiving 2 or 
more services.  We are projecting a slight increase to 58% for FY 16. 

 
 
Goal 4 Focus Area: Elder Abuse Prevention and Awareness 
Agency responded "unknown" to request for the percentage of EAPA consumers receiving 
additional AAA services. This information is reported monthly. Please explain why requested 
information was not submitted. 
 

Response #: The percentage of EAPA consumers receiving additional AAA services is 27%.  
 

Form 3A-1 Corrections 
Obsolete Services 
The SFY 2016 Area Agency on Aging Reporting Manual was distributed to all Area Agencies on 
Aging on December 16, 2014. This reporting manual reflected changes to the service taxonomy.  
Your agency's Form 3A-1 included consumer and service unit projections for these services 
which are no longer in the service taxonomy: 

 Public Information – Moved to Training and Education  

 Reassurance / Visiting – Moved to Outreach 
 

Unit Projections 
Material Aid. The unit projections for Material Aid may not align with the unit measure. If your 

agency staff is likely to have more than one contact with a consumer during the provision of 
the material aid service, then unit projections should be greater than consumer projections. 
(For example, a consumer needs a ramp and agency staff have three separate conversations 
about count this as 1 consumer and 3 units of service.) 

 
Required Action:  We feel as though our projections are accurate based on history of 
material aid utilization.  
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1. Update your agency's Form 3A-1 by removing consumer and unit projections for these 
services: Public Information and Reassurance / Visiting. 
 
2. Verify the Material Aid unit measures. Revise Form 3A-1 as necessary. 

 

Area Plan Budget Corrections 
1. Agency's area plan budget report included expenditure projections for these services which 
are no longer in the service taxonomy: 

 Public Information 

 Reassurance / Visiting  
 

Required Action:  
AAA must resubmit area plan budget. Remove expenditures from Public Information 
and Reassurance / Visiting. 

Waiver Corrections 
The requested a waiver to provide Reassurance directly is unnecessary as the service is no 
longer in service taxonomy. 
 
Agency requested a waiver to provide Family Caregiver Counseling as a direct service and has 
contracted with Alzheimer's Association and Family Program Services of Muscatine Community. 
Waiver justification does not address why agency needs to supplement the contracted service. 
 

Required Action:  
Review Family Caregiver request justification and re-submit updated waiver request. 

 
Milestones does provide Family Caregiver Counseling as a direct service in addition to the 
Alzheimer’s Association.   Support groups are provided to different participants. The Family 
Program Services of Muscatine Community is the Grandparent program.   
 

Other Corrections 
 
Table of Organization 
Agency did not respond to request anticipated staffing issues in FY2016.  

Required Action:  
Staffing changes are anticipated but unknown due to the changes coming with 
Managed Care.  We are currently developing a policy and protocol for a Reduction in 
Workforce.  
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Contract with Service Providers 
Agency indicates staff reviewed service provider information in IAPRS. However, the 
contractors listed on pages 32 – 33 do not match the active provider list generated by IDA staff 
on May 12, 105. (For example, eight chore contracted providers are listed in IAPRS. Only one is 
referenced on page 33.)  
 

Required Action: 
Please review contracted providers list in IAPRS and resubmit page 57 of submitted area 
plan with new verification date if necessary. 
 
The service provider list that you refer to on pages 32-33 are those providers that 
completed an RFP and receive direct funding from Milestones.  However, this is not an 
all encompassing list of providers within the region.  We may have providers listed in 
IAPRS that are utilized through the elderly waiver or other source.  The providers 
listed on pages 32-33 are those receiving OAA dollars and completed the RFP process.   

 
 


